

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 15-1453 and 15-1455 (consolidated)

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Anand R. Viswanathan
Attorney

For Respondent Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. PJM’s Periodic Review of Its Capacity Market Demand Curve	3
B. PJM’s 2014 Demand Curve Filing.....	6
III. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. FERC’S ACCEPTANCE OF PJM’S PROPOSED LABOR COST ESTIMATES WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	14
A. The Commission Gave A Detailed Explanation For Its Approval of the Labor Cost Estimates Prepared By PJM’s Experts	15
B. Power Providers’ Expert Testimony Does Not Compel Upsetting the Commission’s Decision	19
C. Power Providers Have Not Shown That the Evidence Upon Which the Commission Relied Lacked Probative Value.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Power Providers Offer No Evidence to Undermine the Stakeholder Process Through Which PJM Adopted the Market Monitor’s Estimate of Labor Costs	31
III. FERC’S ACCEPTANCE OF PJM’S PROPOSED ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF CAPITAL WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	33
A. The Commission Fully Explained Its Approval of Brattle’s Methodology	33
B. The Commission Meaningfully Addressed Power Providers’ Arguments Concerning Private Equity Returns.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 816 F.3d 788 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	22, 25
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash. v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 683 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 25
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dept. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>E. Niagara Pub. Power All. & Pub. Power Coal. v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24, 30
<i>EchoStar Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 24

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 30, 33
<i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13, 17, 19, 39
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>*Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 602 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 23, 24, 26, 39
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	35
<i>FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3,4
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Larson v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 36
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	13, 35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	30, 33
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3
<i>*N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 16, 31, 36, 37, 39
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	4, 6
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	30
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	13, 36
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Robinson v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.</i> , 774 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 25
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 26, 36
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 400 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 36
* <i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 20, 28, 36
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 35, 36
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2012).....	4, 5, 27
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2013).....	27
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2014).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23 24, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2015).....	5, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	12
------------------------	----

Federal Power Act

Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)-(b)	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	40
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	3
